RESOLUTION NUMBER

A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CLACKAMAS COUNTY, OREGON, TO SURRENDER JURISDICTION OVER CERTAIN ROADS AS DESCRIBED HEREIN.

8-2

WHEREAS, it has been considered and deemed necessary and expedient and for the best interests of the City of <u>West Linn</u>, Oregon, that the City of <u>West Linn</u>, Oregon, acquire and accept jurisdiction over certain portion (s) of County Road (s) lying within and adjacent to the corporate limits of said City, as the same is herewith described, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners, pursuant to ORS 373.270, has conducted a public hearing and has deemed it to be expedient and for the best interests of the county to surrender jurisdiction over the County Road (s) herewith described, and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has made an offer to the City of West Linn , Oregon, to surrender jurisdiction over said County Road (s) or portion thereof.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WEST LINN , Oregon, that by virtue of the foregoing and pursuant to the provisions of ORS 373.270, the City Council of the City of West Linn , Oregon, do and hereby does, accept jurisdiction as offered by the Board of Commissioners of the County of Clackamas, State of Oregon, over the following portion of County Road (s) being described as follows:

> NOLAN LANE - commencing at the intersection of Blankenship Road, south a distance of 600 feet to its intersection with Ridder Lane

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor of the City of <u>West Linn</u> Oregon, be and he is hereby authorized and directed to accept the offer of the Board of Commissioners of Clackamas County, Oregon, to surrender jurisdiction over the portion of the County Road (s) as herein described on behalf of the Council of the City of <u>West Linn</u>, Oregon.

ADOPTED THIS 29th day of August, 196F.
Mayor of Cityl of West Linn, Oregon
STATE OF OREGON)
) ss. County of Clackamas)
I, <u>Audy Harila</u> , the duly appointed and acting recorder of the <u>City of West Linn</u> , Clackamas County, Oregon, hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution Number <u><i>I</i>-2</u> was duly adopted by the Council/ Commission of the City of <u>West Linn</u> , Oregon, on the 29 th day of <u>August</u> , 19 66, and that the fore-

going is a true copy of said Resolution, as I verily believe.

Recorder of the pity of West I West Linn

CITY OF WEST LINN

WEST LINN, OREGON

OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATOR - ENGINEER

August 30, 1968

County Commissioners Courthouse Main Street Oregon City, Oregon

Gentlemen:

Enclosed please find the original copy of Resolution No. 8-2 relating to transfer of jurisdiction of Nolan Lane from Clackamas County to the City of West Linn.

Yours very truly,

Indy Harila

Andy Harila CITY RECORDER

AH:dp cc

Enclosure